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Entering the 2006-07 season, the 
Pacific-10 Conference continues to uphold 
its tradition as the “Conference of Champi-
ons.”® Pac-10 members have claimed an 
incredible 138 NCAA team titles over the 
past 16 seasons, for an average of more than 
eight championships per academic year. 

Even more impressive is the breadth 
of the Pac-10’s success, as those 138 team 
titles have come in 24 different men’s and 
women’s sports. The Pac-10 has led the nation in NCAA Champion-
ships 40 of the last 46 years  and finished second five times. 

Spanning nearly a century of outstanding athletics achievement, 
the Pac-10 has captured 351 NCAA titles (251 men’s, 100 women’s), far outdistancing the 
runner-up Big Ten Conference’s 205 titles. 

The Conference’s reputation is further proven in the annual United States Sports Academy 
Directors’ Cup competition, the prestigious award that honors the best overall collegiate athlet-
ics programs in the country. STANFORD continued its remarkable run in the 2005-06 season, 
winning its 12th consecutive Directors’ Cup. In the 2005-06 competition, seven of the Top-25 
Division I programs were Pac-10 members: No. 1 STANFORD, No. 2 UCLA, No. 6 CALIFORNIA, 
No. 9 USC, No. 10 ARIZONA, No. 13 ARIZONA STATE and No. 17 WASHINGTON. The Pac-10 
landed six programs in the Top-15, three more than the second-place SEC (3).

The Pac-10 captured nine NCAA titles in 2005-06 to lead the nation. It should be noted 
that the Pac-10 total does not include CALIFORNIA’s national championship in rugby or men’s 
crew, as they are not counted as NCAA titles. The Pac-10 led the nation with the most NCAA 
titles in women’s sports with six. 

NCAA team champions from the Pac-10 in 2005-06 came from UCLA (men’s vol-
leyball and women’s water polo), STANFORD (women’s cross country and women’s tennis), 
ARIZONA (softball), CALIFORNIA (women’s rowing), USC (men’s water polo), WASHINGTON 
(women’s volleyball) and OREGON STATE (baseball). The Pac-10 also had runners-up in six 
NCAA Championship events: men’s basketball (UCLA), women’s soccer (UCLA), women’s golf 
(USC), women’s outdoor track and field (USC), men’s swimming and diving (ARIZONA) and 
women’s indoor track and field (STANFORD).  The Trojans also competed in the BCS National 
Championship Game, but football is not recognized as an NCAA title. Overall, the Conference 
had 15 teams finish in the top three at NCAA Championship events.

Participation in the postseason was a common occurrence for the Conference in 2005-06. 
Of the 22 sports sponsored by the Pac-10, 18 witnessed at least half its teams participating in 
NCAA or other postseason action. The men sent 56 of a possible 92 teams into the postseason 
(60.8 percent), while the women sent 61 of a possible 100 teams  (61.0 percent). 

The Pac-10 experienced continued success in football as the league sent five teams to 
bowl games. USC claimed its fourth consecutive Pac-10 crown, capping its 12-1 season with a 
berth in the BCS National Championship game. Overall, the Pac-10 went 3-2 in postseason bowl 
games with ARIZONA STATE, CALIFORNIA, OREGON and UCLA also earning bowl appearances. 
USC tailback Reggie Bush won the Heisman Trophy, the third Trojan to win the award in four 
years. USC and OREGON found themselves ranked in the Top-15 in the nation at the conclusion 
of the season, finishing second and 12th, respectively (AP and USA Today).

The Pac-10 also showed its worth on the basketball court, as it sent four teams into the 
NCAA Men’s Basketball Championship. UCLA advanced to the national championship game, 
falling just short to Florida in the finals. The Bruins captured both the Pac-10 regular season 
championship and the Pacific Life Pac-10 Tournament crown. On the women’s side, six teams 
competed in the NCAA Tournament for the first time in Conference history. STANFORD reached 
the Elite Eight for the third straight year, while UCLA picked up its first-ever State Farm Pac-10 
Tournament Trophy. 

The Conference continued its dominance in softball as seven teams earned trips to NCAA 
regional play, the most out of any conference in the nation. ARIZONA claimed its seventh national 
title with a two-game sweep of Northwestern in the championship series. It marked the 18th 

Hansen

national championship by a Pac-10 team since 1982. With a 15-5 Conference record, UCLA 
picked up the 2006 Pac-10 crown, while earning the overall No. 1 seed in the NCAA Division 
I Softball Championship. OREGON STATE claimed the 2006 NCAA Division I Baseball Cham-
pionship, earning the school’s first national title since a 1961 cross country championship. The 
Beavers became the first team in College World Series history to lose twice in Omaha and win 
the national title. In addition, OSU was the first truly Northern-based school to win the series 
since Ohio State in 1966.

The Conference also swept NCAA volleyball and water polo honors. WASHINGTON cap-
tured the women’s volleyball title, while UCLA garnered the men’s volleyball hardware. Water 
polo might as well have been labeled Conference play as USC defeated STANFORD to claim the 
national title on the men’s side and UCLA took care of USC to capture the women’s champion-
ship. Rowing proved to be another showcase of Pac-10 talent, as CALIFORNIA claimed both the 
NCAA women’s title and the men solidified their title dreams with an IRA championship.

On the men’s side, Pac-10 members have won 251 NCAA team championships, far 
ahead of the the 190 claimed by the runner-up Big Ten. Men’s NCAA crowns have come at 
a phenomenal rate for the Pac-10 - 15 basketball titles by five schools (more than any other 
conference), 49 tennis titles, 45 outdoor track and field crowns, and 25 baseball titles. Pac-10 
members have won 25 of the last 37 NCAA titles in volleyball, 32 of the last 47 in water polo, 
and 20 total swimming and diving national championships. 

Individually, the Conference has produced an impressive number of NCAA men’s individual 
champions as well, claiming 1,127 NCAA individual crowns. 

On the women’s side, the story is much the same. Since the NCAA began conducting 
women’s championships 25 years ago, Pac-10 members have claimed at least four national 
titles in a single season on 17 occasions. Overall, the Pac-10 has captured 100 NCAA women’s 
crowns, easily outdistancing the Southeastern Conference, which is second with 66. Pac-10 
members have dominated a number of sports, winning 18 softball titles, 17 tennis crowns, 11 of 
the last 16 volleyball titles, 11 of the last 17 trophies in golf and eight in swimming and diving. 

Pac-10 women athletes shine nationally on an individual basis as well, having captured an 
unmatched 464 NCAA individual titles, an average of more than 18 champions per season. 

The roots of the Pacific-10 Conference go back nearly 90 years to December 15, 1915, 
when the Pacific Coast Conference (PCC) was founded at a meeting at the Oregon Hotel in 
Portland, Ore. Original membership consisted of four schools - the University of California at 
Berkeley, the University of Washington, the University of Oregon, and Oregon State College 
(now Oregon State University). All still are charter members of the Conference. 

Pacific Coast Conference play began in 1916. One year later, Washington State College 
(now Washington State University), was accepted into the Conference, and Stanford University 
joined in 1918. 

In 1922, the PCC expanded to eight teams with the admission of the University of Southern 
California and the University of Idaho. Montana joined the Conference in 1924, and in 1928, 
the PCC grew to 10 members with the addition of UCLA. 

The Pacific Coast Conference competed as a 10-team league until 1950, with the excep-
tion of 1943-45, when World War II curtailed intercollegiate athletic competition to a minimum. 
In 1950, Montana resigned from the Conference and joined the Mountain States Conference. 
The PCC continued as a nine-team Conference through 1958. 

In 1959, the PCC was dissolved and a new Conference was formed - the Athletic As-
sociation of Western Universities. Original AAWU membership consisted of California, Stanford, 
Southern California, UCLA, and Washington. Washington State became a member in 1962, 
while Oregon and Oregon State joined in 1964. In 1968, the name Pacific-8 Conference was 
adopted. 

Ten years later, on July 1, 1978, the University of Arizona and Arizona State University 
were admitted and the Pacific-10 Conference became a reality. In 1986-87, the league took 
on a new look, expanding to include 10 women’s sports. 

Currently, the Pac-10 sponsors 11 men’s sports and 11 women’s sports. Additionally, the 
Conference is a member of the Mountain Pacific Sports Federation (MPSF) in four other men’s 
sports and two other women’s sports. 

Edwin N. Atherton was named the Conference’s first Commissioner in 1940. He has been 
succeeded by Victor O. Schmidt (1944), Thomas J. Hamilton (1959), Wiles Hallock (1971), 
and current Commissioner Thomas C. Hansen in 1983. 

The Pacific-10 Conference offices are located 25 miles east of San Francisco in Walnut 
Creek, Calif. 

Lindberg JayMuldoon MatthewsHoyles Barker SorgenDawson

ALL-TIME NCAA TITLES WON BY PAC-10 SCHOOLS
 Men
 1. USC .........................................................73
 2. UCLA ......................................................70
 3. Stanford ................................................57
 4. California .............................................22
 5. Oregon ..................................................10
  Arizona State ....................................10
 7. Arizona ...................................................... 5
 8. Washington State ............................ 2
 9. Oregon State ....................................... 2

 Women
 1. Stanford  ..............................................33
 2. UCLA ......................................................29
 3. USC .........................................................11
 4. Arizona ...................................................... 9
 5. Arizona State ....................................... 6
 6. Oregon ..................................................... 3
  Washington ........................................... 4
 8. California ................................................ 3
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(Numbers in Parenthesis is National Ranking)

 TOTAL OFFENSE  G RuSH PASS PLAYS TOTAL YdS/G
 1. Leinart, Matt USC (12) 13 36 3815 482 3851 296.2
 2. Brink, Alex WSU (19)  11 106 2890 413 2996 272.4
 3. Olson,Drew UCLA   12 -48 3198 428 3150 262.5
 4. Moore, Matt OSU  10 -100 2711 416 2611 261.1
 5. Carpenter, Rudy ASU  9 -9 2273 270 2264 251.6
 6. Stanback,Isaiah WASH 11 353 2136 364 2489 226.3
 7. Edwards, Trent STAN  11 153 1934 352 2087 189.7
 8. Harrison,Jerome WSU  11 1900 0 308 1900 172.7
 9. Ayoob, Joe CAL  11 58 1707 312 1765 160.5
 10. Bush, Reggie USC  13 1740 0 202 1740 133.8

 PASSING EFFICIENCY ATT COMP INT. PCT YdS Td RAT
 1. Carpenter, Rudy ASU (1) 9 156 2 68.4 2273 17 175.0
 2. Olson,Drew UCLA (5) 12 242 6 64.0 3198 34 161.6
 3. Leinart, Matt USC (8) 13 283 8 65.7 3815 28 157.7
 4. Brink, Alex WSU  11 204 13 57.1 2890 24 140.0
 5. Edwards, Trent STAN 11 168 7 62.7 1934 17 139.0
 6. Stanback,Isaiah WASH 11 143 6 54.2 2136 9 128.8
 7. Moore, Matt OSU 10 211 19 59.4 2711 11 123.1
 8. Ayoob, Joe CAL 11 125 14 49.2 1707 15 114.1

 RuSHING G ATT YdS AvG  Td  YdS/G 
 1. Harrison, Jerome WSU (3) 11 308 1900 6.2 16 172.7
 2. Bush, Reggie USC (4) 13 200 1740 8.7 16 133.8
 3. Lynch, Marshawn CAL (7) 10 196 1246 6.4 10 124.6
 4. Bernard, Y. OSU (9) 11 299 1321 4.4 13 120.1
 5. White, LenDale USC  13 197 1302 6.6 24 100.2
 6. Bell, Mike ARIZ  11 200 952 4.8 5 86.5
 7. Forsett, Justin CAL  12 132 999 7.6 6 83.2
 8. Drew, Maurice UCLA  12 186 914 4.9 13 76.2
 9. Herring, Keegan ASU  12 158 870 5.5 6 72.5
 10. Whitehead, T. ORE 11 156 679 4.4 4 61.7

RECEPTIONS G NO YdS Td YPC CPG
 1. Hass, Mike OSU (2) 11 90 1532 6 63 8.18
 2. Jarrett, Dwayne USC (13) 13 91 1274 16 61 7.00
 3. Hagan, Derek ASU (22) 12 77 1210 8 59 6.42
 4. Hill, Jason WSU 10 62 1097 13 80 6.20
 5. Williams,D. ORE 12 59 1059 10 61 4.92
  Burgess, Rudy ASU 12 59 655 4 49 4.92
 7. Lewis,Marcedes UCLA 12 58 741 10 40 4.83
 8. Finley,James ORE 12 57 571 2 30 4.75
 9. Thomas, Mike ARIZ 11 52 771 5 75 4.73
  Whitehead,T. ORE 11 52 490 4 42 4.73 

RECEIvING YARdS G NO YdS Td YPC YPG
 1. Hass, Mike OSU (1) 11 90 1532 6 17.0 139.3
 2. Hill, Jason WSU (3) 10 62 1097 13 17.7 109.7
 3. Hagan, Derek ASU (10) 12 77 1210 8 15.7 100.8
 4. Jarrett, Dwayne USC (13) 13 91 1274 16 14.0 98.0
 5. Williams,D. ORE (27) 12 59 1059 10 17.9 88.2
 6. Smith, Steve USC 13 60 957 5 15.9 73.6
 7. Thomas, Mike ARIZ 11 52 771 5 14.8 70.1
 8. Lewis,Marcedes UCLA 12 58 741 10 12.8 61.8
 9. Bradford, Mark STAN 10 37 609 6 16.5 60.9
 10. McCullum, J. STAN 9 36 539 5 15.0 59.9

ALL-PuRPOSE YARdS G RuSH REC PR KOR YdS YPG
 1. Bush, Reggie USC (1) 13 1740 478 179 493 2890 222.3
 2. Harrison,Jerome WSU (3) 11 1900 206 0 7 2113 192.1
 3. Lynch, Marshawn CAL (9) 10 1246 125 0 271 1642 164.2
 4. Drew,Maurice UCLA (13) 12 914 453 427 69 1863 155.2
 5. Bernard, Y. OSU (16) 11 1321 316 0 0 1637 148.8
 6. Hass, Mike OSU (22) 11 18 1532 0 0 1550 140.9
 7. Richardson, T. ASU  11 56 495 337 629 1517 137.9
 8. Steptoe,S. ARIZ 10 73 493 221 484 1271 127.1
 9. Burgess, Rudy ASU 12 644 655 0 160 1459 121.6
 10. White, LenDale USC 13 1302 219 0 0 1521 117.0

 SCORING  G Td XPT FG PTS PPG
 1. White, LenDale USC (2) 13 26 0 0 156 12.0
 2. Drew,Maurice UCLA (8) 12 20 0 0 120 10.0
 3. Harrison,Jerome WSU (11) 11 17 0 0 102 9.3
 4. Martinez,Paul ORE (12) 9 0 26 19 83 9.2
 5. Serna, Alexis OSU (13) 11 0 32 23 101 9.2
 6. Danelo, Mario USC (17) 13 0 83 11 116 8.9
 7. Bush, Reggie USC (20) 13 19 0 0 114 8.8
 8. Medlock,Justin UCLA  11 0 50 13 89 8.1
 9. Hill, Jason WSU  10 13 0 0 78 7.8
 10. Bernard, Y. OSU  11 14 0 0 84 7.6
 

INTERCEPTIONS G NO YdS Td IPG
 1. Gipson, Aaron ORE (1) 12 7 117 1 0.58
 2. Hughes, D. CAL (16) 12 5 159 1 0.42
 3. Piscitelli, S. OSU 11 4 74 1 0.36
  Johnson, M. ARIZ 11 4 45 1 0.36
 5. Phinisee,Justin ORE 12 4 206 0 0.33
  Bing, Darnell USC 12 4 119 1 0.33
 7. Cason,Antoine ARIZ 11 3 40 0 0.27
   Williams, Jamar ASU 11 3 22 0 0.27
  Harrison, B. STAN 11 3 0 0 0.27
  Teems, Alex WSU 11 3 0 0 0.27

FIELd GOALS G FGM FGA PCT AvG
 1. Martinez, Paul, ORE (1) 9 19 24 79.2 2.11
 2. Serna, Alexis, OSU (2) 11 23 28 82.1 2.09
 3. Sgroi, Michael, STAN  11 15 23 65.2 1.36
 4. Justin Medlock, UCLA 11 13 17 76.5 1.18
 5. Evan Knudson, WASH 11 11 15 73.3 1.00
 6. Mario Danelo, USC 13 11 12 91.7 0.85
 7. Ainsworth, J. ASU 12 9 11 81.8 0.75
 8. Nick Folk, ARIZ 11 8 13 61.5 0.73
  Tom Schneider, CAL 12 9 16 56.2 0.75
 10. Nick Folk, ARIZ 11 7 11 63.6 0.64

PuNTING G NO YdS AvG 
 1.  Folk, Nick ARIZ  11 22 983 44.7
 2.  Paulescu, Sam OSU (22) 11 56 2406 43.0
 3.  Douglas, Sean WASH 11 51 2175 42.6
 4.  Lonie, David CAL 12 61 2559 42.0
 5.  Malone, Tom USC 12 32 1335 41.7
 6.  Ottovegio, Jay STAN 11 67 2723 40.6
 7.  Basler, Kyle WSU 11 50 2029 40.6
 8.  Perez, Aaron UCLA 12 54 2157 39.9

KICKOFF RETuRNS G NO YdS Td AvG
 1. Stewart, J. ORE (1) 10 12 404 2 33.7
 2. Rushing, T.J. STAN (15) 11 21 575 2 27.4
 3. Richardson, T. ASU (16) 11 23 629 0 27.3
 4. Steptoe, S. ARIZ  10 19 484 0 25.5
 5. Herron, Lamar OSU 11 22 534 0 24.3
 6. Bursey, Lorenzo WSU 10 19 446 0 23.5
 7. Johnson, J. ORE 13 13 298 0 22.9
 8. Markey, Chris UCLA 12 17 383 0 22.5
 9. Lewis, Roy WASH 10 12 257 0 21.4
 10. Lynch, Marshawn CAL 10 13 271 0 20.8

PuNT RETuRNS G NO YdS Td YPR LONG
 1. Drew, Maurice UCLA (1) 12 15 427 3 28.5 81
 2. Richardson, T. ASU (7) 11 22 337 2 15.3 84
 3. Mixon, Tim CAL (9) 12 24 357 1 14.9 79
 4. Phinisee, Justin ORE (22) 12 25 289 1 11.6 69
 5. Steptoe, S. ARIZ (24) 10 20 221 1 11.1 63
 6. Bush, Reggie USC 13 18 179 1 9.9 84
 7. Rushing, T.J. STAN 11 14 128 0 9.1 20
 8. Stroughter, S. OSU 11 26 170 0 6.5 29

TACKLES G uA A TOTAL AvG SACK
 1. Bray, Trent OSU (16) 11 38 78 116 10.5 3.5
 2. Benjamin, Evan WASH (24) 11 65 44 109 9.9 3.5
 3. Robinson, Dale ASU 12 74 41 115 9.6 4.0
 4. Ellison, Keith OSU 11 56 43 99 9.0 5.0
 5. Catanese, Zach ASU 12 62 45 107 8.9 2.0
 6. Brooks, Darrell ARIZ 11 62 31 93 8.5 0.0
 7. Lobendahn, Joe WASH 9 46 30 76 8.4 2.0
 8. Trucks, Anthony ORE 12 62 37 99 8.2 11.0
  Havner, Spencer UCLA 12 66 33 99 8.2 2.0
 10. Frampton, Eric WSU 11 52 35 87 7.9 1.0

TACKLES FOR LOSS G uA A YdS TOTAL AvG
 1. Trucks, Anthony ORE  12 14 3 78 15.5  1.29
 2. Havner, Spencer UCLA 12 15 0 28 15.0  1.25
 3. Bruce, Mkristo WSU 11 14 2 59 15.0  1.36
 4. Robinson, Dale ASU 12 12 6 45 15.0  1.25
 5. Ellison, Keith OSU 11 11 7 55 14.5  1.32
 6. Long,Devan ORE (25) 10 12 4 51 14.0  1.40
 7. Rucker, Frostee USC 13 11 6 61 14.0  1.08
 8. Jackson, L. USC 13 12 2 76 13.0  1.00
 9. Harwell,Brigha UCLA 12 11 1 43 11.5  0.96
 10. Anderson, S.H. OSU 11 10 3 45 11.5  1.05

QuARTERBACK SACKS G uA A YdS  TOTAL AvG/G
 1. Trucks,Anthony ORE (8) 12 10 2 60 11.0  0.92
 2. Jackson, L. USC  13 9 2 60 10.0  0.77
 3. Bruce, Mkristo WSU (10) 11 10 0 52 10.0  0.91
 4. Bryan,Copeland ARIZ (14) 9 7 1 33 7.5  0.83
 5. Jenkins, Julian STAN  11 7 0 47 7.0  0.64
 6. Mebane, Brandon CAL 12 5 4 44 7.0  0.58
 7. Rucker, Frostee USC 13 5 3 45 6.5  0.50
 8. Alston, Jon STAN 11 6 1 39 6.5  0.59
  Braidwood, Adam WSU 11 6 1 21 6.5  0.59
 10. Hollyfield, D. ASU 10 5 1 38 5.5  0.55 
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RuSHING OFFENSE G ATT YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. USC (6) 13 525 3380 6.4 50 260.0
 2. California (9) 12 483 2823 5.8 27 235.2
 3. WSU (15) 11 440 2332 5.3 20 212.0
 4. UCLA  12 436 1928 4.4 21 160.7
 5. Arizona State 12 447 1748 3.9 18 145.7
 6. Washington 11 380 1487 3.9 15 135.2
 7. Oregon 12 427 1612 3.8 16 134.3
 8. Oregon State 11 415 1348 3.2 17 122.5
 9. Arizona 11 382 1342 3.5 11 122.0
 10. Stanford 11 387 1015 2.6 8 92.3

PASSING OFFENSE G ATT CMP  INT PCT YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. Arizona State (3) 12 493 312 11 63.3 4481 9.1 38 373.4
 2. USC (5) 13 481 312 10 64.9 4157 8.6 32 319.8
 3. Oregon (8) 12 482 303 10 62.9 3654 7.6 28 304.5
 4. Oregon State (10) 11 459 267 23 58.2 3261 7.1 13 296.5
 5. WSU (20) 11 380 215 13 56.6 3049 8.0 25 277.2
 6. UCLA (23) 12 389 247 6 63.5 3244 8.3 34 270.3
 7. Arizona 11 368 211 16 57.3 2522 6.9 19 229.3
 8. Stanford 11 337 207 8 61.4 2463 7.3 18 223.9
 9. Washington 11 324 170 8 52.5 2451 7.6 12 222.8
 10. California 12 321 167 17 52.0 2312 7.2 22 192.7

TOTAL OFFENSE G RuSH PASS  PLAYS YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. USC (1) 13 3380 4157 1006 7537 7.5 82 579.8
 2. Arizona State (2) 12 1748 4481 940 6229 6.6 56 519.1
 3. WSU (8) 11 2332 3049 820 5381 6.6 45 489.2
 4. Oregon (18) 12 1612 3654 909 5266 5.8 44 438.8
 5. UCLA (23) 12 1928 3244 825 5172 6.3 55 431.0
 6. California  12 2823 2312 804 5135 6.4 49 427.9
 7. Oregon State 11 1348 3261 874 4609 5.3 30 419.0
 8. Washington 11 1487 2451 704 3938 5.6 27 358.0
 9. Arizona 11 1342 2522 750 3864 5.2 30 351.3
 10. Stanford 11 1015 2463 724 3478 4.8 26 316.2

SCORING OFFENSE G Td XP 2XP dXP FG SAF PTS AvG
 1. USC (2) 13 87 83 0 0 11 0 638 49.1
 2. UCLA (5) 12 62 56 1 0 13 0 469 39.1
 3. Arizona State (7) 12 59 53 3 0 9 1 442 36.8
 4. Oregon (12) 12 49 39 5 0 23 1 414 34.5
 5. WSU (21) 11 47 42 1 0 14 0 368 33.5
 6. California (25) 12 53 50 0 0 9 0 395 32.9
 7. Oregon State 11 32 32 0 0 23 0 293 26.6
 8. Stanford 11 32 32 0 0 15 0 269 24.5
 9. Arizona 11 33 31 0 0 7 1 252 22.9
 10. Washington 11 29 28 1 0 11 0 237 21.5

PASS EFFICIENCY G ATT CMP PCT INT YdS Td EFFIC
 1. Arizona State (2) 12 493 312 .633 11 4481 38 160.6
 2. UCLA (4) 12 389 247 .635 6 3244 34 159.3
 3. USC (8) 13 481 312 .649 10 4157 32 155.3
 4. Oregon (24) 12 482 303 .629 10 3654 28 141.6
 5. WSU 11 380 215 .566 13 3049 25 138.8
 6. Stanford 11 337 207 .614 8 2463 18 135.7
 7. California 12 321 167 .520 17 2312 22 124.6
 8. Washington 11 324 170 .525 8 2451 12 123.3
 9. Arizona 11 368 211 .573 16 2522 19 123.2
 10. Oregon State 11 459 267 .582 23 3261 13 117.2

KICKOFF RETuRNS G RET YdS Td AvG
 1. Oregon (9) 12 42 1035 2 24.6
 2. Arizona State (10) 12 36 885 0 24.6
 3. Arizona (15) 11 27 636 0 23.6
 4. Stanford  11 42 906 2 21.6
 5. USC 13 43 914 0 21.3
 6. Oregon State 11 47 989 0 21.0
 7. Washington 11 41 835 0 20.4
 8. California 12 30 598 0 19.9
 9. WSU 11 37 680 0 18.4
 10. UCLA 12 46 811 2 17.6

THIRd-dOWN CONvERSIONS  G CONv ATT PCT
 1. USC (1)  13 92 167 55.1
 2. Arizona State (12)  12 80 172 46.5
 3. Oregon   12 80 191 41.9
 4. UCLA  12 66 163 40.5
 5. WSU  11 63 160 39.4
 6. Arizona  11 62 159 39.0
 7. Oregon State  11 71 190 37.4
 8. California  12 52 148 35.1
 9. Washington  11 48 143 33.6
 10. Stanford  11 48 146 32.9

RuSHING dEFENSE G RuSH YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. Oregon State (17) 11 385 1188 3.1 13 108.0
 2. California (24) 12 428 1430 3.3 15 119.2
 3. USC 13 444 1697 3.8 17 130.5
 4. Oregon 12 407 1607 3.9 12 133.9
 5. Washington 11 419 1577 3.8 14 143.4
 6. WSU 11 444 1689 3.8 14 153.5
 7. Stanford 11 433 1716 4.0 23 156.0
 8. Arizona State 12 493 2157 4.4 20 179.8
 9. Arizona 11 440 2021 4.6 18 183.7
 10. UCLA 12 520 2793 5.4 29 232.8

PASSING dEFENSE G ATT CMP INT PCT. YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. Oregon  12 443 252 23 56.9 2685 6.1 22 223.8
 2. Arizona 11 341 200 12 58.7 2476 7.3 13 225.1
 3. USC 13 452 270 22 59.7 2995 6.6 18 230.4
 4. UCLA 12 411 244 8 59.4 2824 6.9 19 235.3
 5. California 12 454 254 15 55.9 2884 6.4 14 240.3
 6. Washington 11 379 253 9 66.8 3033 8.0 24 275.7
 7. Stanford 11 388 236 12 60.8 3145 8.1 21 285.9
 8. Arizona State 12 413 246 12 59.6 3468 8.4 21 289.0
 9. WSU 11 413 245 10 59.3 3180 7.7 27 289.1
10. Oregon State 11 383 202 12 52.7 3286 8.6 31 298.7

TOTAL dEFENSE G RuSH PASS PLYS YdS AvG Td YdS/G
 1. Oregon  12 1607 2685 850 4292 5.0 34 357.7
 2. California 12 1430 2884 882 4314 4.9 29 359.5
 3. USC 13 1697 2995 896 4692 5.2 35 360.9
 4. Oregon State 11 1188 3286 768 4474 5.8 44 406.7
 5. Arizona 11 2021 2476 781 4497 5.8 31 408.8
 6. Washington 11 1577 3033 798 4610 5.8 38 419.1
 7. Stanford 11 1716 3145 821 4861 5.9 44 441.9
 8. WSU 11 1689 3180 857 4869 5.7 41 442.6
 9. UCLA 12 2793 2824 931 5617 6.0 48 468.1
 10. Arizona State 12 2157 3468 906 5625 6.2 41 468.8

SCORING dEF. G Td XP 2XP dXP FG SAF PTS AvG
 1. California  12 31 27 1 0 13 0 254 21.2
 2. USC 13 38 34 1 0 11 0 297 22.8
 3. Oregon 12 35 35 0 0 11 0 278 23.2
 4. Arizona 11 36 35 1 0 11 2 290 26.4
 5. Arizona State 12 44 43 1 0 16 1 359 29.9
 6. Stanford 11 46 37 2 0 6 1 337 30.6
  Washington 11 41 37 0 0 18 0 337 30.6
 8. WSU 11 44 39 2 0 13 0 346 31.5
 9. Oregon State 11 48 44 0 0 11 0 365 33.2
 10. UCLA 12 53 48 1 0 14 0 410 34.2

FIRST dOWNS G RuSH PASS PEN TOTAL
 1. USC  13 173 179 24 376
 2. Arizona State 12 93 201 19 313
 3. Oregon 12 80 164 26 270
 4. UCLA 12 103 136 23 262
 5. Washington State 11 105 132 19 256
 6. California 12 135 97 19 251
 7. Oregon State 11 71 153 19 243
 8. Arizona 11 78 109 27 214
 9. Stanford 11 66 116 19 201
 10. Washington 11 69 104 19 192

PuNT RETuRNS G RET YdS Td AvG
 1. UCLA (1) 12 19 475 3 25.0
 2. California (5) 12 28 438 2 15.6
 3. Arizona State (8) 12 26 389 2 15.0
 4. Washington State  11 27 314 1 11.6
 5. Oregon 12 32 360 1 11.2
 6. Arizona 11 21 227 1 10.8
 7. USC 13 22 190 1 8.6
 8. Oregon State 11 31 232 0 7.5
 9. Stanford 11 27 178 1 6.6
 10. Washington 11 18 110 0 6.1

THIRd-dOWN CONvERSION dEFENSE  G CONv ATT PCT
 1. Arizona (21)   11 52 154 33.8
 2. Oregon    12 66 183 36.1
 3. USC   13 65 178 36.5
 4. California   12 74 201 36.8
 5. Oregon State   11 61 157 38.9
 6. UCLA   12 72 182 39.6
 7. Arizona State   12 68 170 40.0
 8. Washington State   11 71 174 40.8
 9. Washington   11 69 155 44.5
 10. Stanford   11 78 172 45.3

(Numbers in Parenthesis is National Ranking)
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2005 TOP SINGLE-GAME INdIvIduALS

RuSHING
 294 Reggie Bush, USC vs. Fresno State (11/19/05)
 260  Jerome Harrison, WSU vs. UCLA (10/15/05)
 260 Reggie Bush, USC vs. UCLA (12/3/05)

RuSHING TdS
 4 LenDale White USC vs. Arizona (10/8/05)
 3  Eight Tied

PASSING YdS 
 531 Alex Brink, Washington State at. Oregon State (10/1/05)
 510 Drew Olson, UCLA vs. Arizona State (11/12/05)

RECEPTIONS
 11 Eight Tied

RECEIvING YARdS
 240 Jason Hill, Washington State at California (10/22/05)
 200 Dwayne Jarrett, USC vs. Washington State (10/29/05)

RECEIvING TdS
 3 Five tied

TOTAL OFFENSE
 515 Alex Brink, Washington State at Oregon State (10/1/05)
 501 Drew Olson, UCLA vs. Arizona State (11/12/05)

2005 TOP ONE-GAME TEAM OuTINGS

POINTS
 70 USC vs.  Arkansas (9/17/05)
 66 USC vs. UCLA (12/3/05)

RuSHING
 430 USC vs. UCLA (12/3/05)
 373 USC at Arizona State (10/1/05)

PASSING
 531 Washington State at. Oregon State (10/1/05)
 510 UCLA vs. Arizona State (11/12/05)

TOTAL OFFENSE
 773 Arizona State vs. Northwestern (9/17/05)
 745 USC vs. Washington State (10/29/05)

2005 PAC-10 LONGEST PLAYS

RuSHING
 80 Jerome Harrison, Washington State vs. Idaho (9/1/05) 
 76 Reggie Bush, USC vs. Arkansas (9/17/05)

PASS  
 91 Drew Olson, UCLA vs. Arizona State (11/12/05)
 80 Alex Brink, Washington State at California (10/22/05)

KICK RETuRN
 97 Jonathan Stewart, Oregon vs. Montana (9/11/05)
 93 T.J. Rushing, Stanford at Navy (9/10/05)

PuNT RETuRN
 87 Michael Bumpus, Washington State at Nevada (9/9/05)
 76 T. RIchardson, Arizona State vs. USC (10/1/05)

PENALTIES G NO YdS  AvG/G
 1. Stanford  11 56 443  40.3
 2. Washington 11 68 556  50.5
 3. California 12 69 620  51.7
 4. UCLA 12 76 624  52.0
 5. Arizona 11 73 581  52.8
 6. USC 13 92 812  62.5
 7. WSU 11 74 699  63.5
 8. Oregon 12 96 868  72.3
 9. Oregon State 11 98 868  78.9
 10. Arizona State 12 114 982  81.8

FIELd GOALS G  FG ATT PCT
 1. USC  13 11 12 .917
 2. Oregon State 11 23 28 .821
 3. Arizona State 12 9 11 .818
 4. UCLA 12 13 17 .765
 5. Washington 11 11 15 .733
 6. Oregon 12 23 33 .697
 7. Stanford 11 15 23 .652
 8. WSU 11 14 22 .636
  Arizona 11 7 11 .636
 10. California 12 9 16 .562

PuNTING G NO. YARdS AvG RET YdS AvG NET/P
 1. WSU (17) 11 51 2073 40.6 137 2.7 3 36.8
 2. Stanford (21) 11 67 2723 40.6 133 2.0 7 36.6
 3. Oregon State (22)  11 58 2411 41.6 208 3.6 5 36.3
 4. Arizona  11 61 2741 44.9 343 5.6 10 36.0
 5. UCLA 12 54 2157 39.9 156 2.9 4 35.6
 6. California 12 61 2559 42.0 320 5.2 7 34.4
 7. Washington 11 53 2187 41.3 279 5.3 6 33.7
 8. Oregon 12 50 1832 36.6 223 4.5 1 31.8
 9. Arizona State 12 58 2146 37.0 287 4.9 5 30.3
 10. USC 13 33 1373 41.6 373 11.3 2 29.1

QB SACKS G  SACKS  YARdS
 1. WSU (12) 11  34  169
 2. Stanford (20) 11  32  212
  California  12  32  198
  USC 13  32  193
 5. Oregon 12  31  212
 6. Washington 11  25  159
  UCLA 12  25  139
 8. Arizona 11  24  126
 9. Arizona State 12  22  147
  Oregon State 11  22  159

QB SACKS ALLOWEd G  SACKS  YARdS
 1. Washington State   11  18  113
 2. USC (18) 13  18  106
 3. Oregon 12  20  105
 4. Arizona 11  21  141
 5. California 12  23  119
 6. UCLA 12  26  132
 7. Washington 11  27  153
 8. Oregon State 11  32  226
 9. Arizona State 12  36  222
 10. Stanford 11  42  298

TuRNOvER MARGIN
  GAINEd            LOST
   G FuM INT TOT FuM INT TOT  MAR PER/G
 1. USC (2) 13 16 22 38 7 10 17 +21 1.62
 2. Oregon (10) 12 9 23 32 9 10 19 +13 1.08
 3. ASU (23) 12 15 12 27 9 11 20 +7 0.58
 4. UCLA 12 14 8 22 10 6 16 +6 0.50
 5. Stanford 11 9 12 21 9 8 17 +4 0.36
 6. Washington 11 8 9 17 12 8 20 -3 -0.27
 7. WSU 11 9 10 19 11 13 24 -5 -0.45
 8. California 12 6 15 21 10 17 27 -6 -0.50
 9. Arizona 11 7 12 19 12 16 28 -9 -0.82
 10. OSU 11 10 12 22 13 23 36 -14 -1.27 

TIME OF POSSESSION G  TOTAL   AvG./G
 1. Oregon State (4) 11  360:18  32:45
 2. USC 13  402:46  30:58
 3. Stanford 11  330:13  30:01
 4. Arizona State 12  357:57  29:49
 5. California 12  354:30  29:32
 6. Oregon 12  353:13  29:26
 7. Arizona 11  323:19  29:23
 8. UCLA 12  345:16  28:46
 9. Washington 11  305:39  27:47
 10. Washington State 11  304:20  27:40
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2005 ALL-CONFERENCE TEAM

Offense
First Team Second Team
QB Matt Leinart, Sr., USC  QB Drew Olson, Sr. UCLA
RB Reggie Bush, Jr., USC  RB LenDale White, Jr. USC
RB Jerome Harrison, Sr.,  RB Maurice Drew, Jr. UCLA
WR Mike Hass, Sr., Oregon State  WR Jason Hill, Jr., Washington State
WR Derek Hagan, Sr., Arizona State  WR demetrius Williams, Sr., Oregon
WR Dwayne Jarrett, So., USC TE Troy Bienemann, Sr., WSU 
TE Marcedes Lewis, Sr.,UCLA OL Nick Mihlhauser, Sr., WSU 
OL Ryan Kalil, Jr.,USC  OL Enoka Lucas, Jr., Oregon
OL Taitusi Lutui, Sr., USC OL Fred Matua, Jr., USC
OL Marvin Philip, Sr., California OL Grayling Love, Grad., Arizona State
OL Sam Baker, So.,USC  OL Aaron Merz, Sr., California
OL Ryan O’Callaghan, Sr., California
 
defense
First Team Second Team
DL Frostee Rucker, Sr., USC  DL Copeland Bryan, Sr., Arizona
dL Haloti Ngata, Jr., Oregon  DL Mkristo Bruce, Jr., WSU
DL Brandon Mebane, Jr., California  DL Sir Henry Anderson, Sr., Oregon State
DL Lawrence Jackson, So., USC  DL Nu’u Tafisi, Jr., California
LB Keith Ellison, Sr., Oregon State  LB Anthony Trucks, Sr., Oregon
LB Dale Robinson, Sr., Arizona State  LB Desmond Bishop, Jr., California
LB Trent Bray, Sr., Oregon State  LB Joe Lobendahn, Sr., Washington
LB Spencer Havner, Sr., UCLA CB Aaron Gipson, Sr., Oregon
CB Justin Phinisee, Sr., Oregon  CB Antoine Cason, So., Arizona
CB Daymeion Hughes, Jr., California  S Scott Ware, Sr., USC
S Darnell Bing, Jr., USC  S J.d. Nelson, Jr., Oregon
S Darrell Brooks, Sr., Arizona  
S Donnie McCleskey, Sr., California

Specialists
First Team Second Team
PK Alexis Serna, So., Oregon State  PK Justin Medlock, Jr., UCLA
P Sam Paulescu, Sr., Oregon State  P Danny Baugher, Sr., Arizona
KOR Terry Richardson, Jr., Arizona State  KOR T.J. Rushing, Sr., Stanford
PR Maurice Drew, Jr., UCLA  PR Reggie Bush, Jr., USC
ST Timi Wusu, Sr., Stanford  ST Derrick Doggett, So., Oregon State
ST Byron Storer, Jr., California

Oregon Honorable Mention: ROV Patrick Chung, Fr.; QB Kellen Clemens, Sr.; 
TE Tim Day, Sr.; WR James Finley, Jr.; DE Devan Long, Sr.; OT Max Unger, Fr.; TB 
Terrence Whitehead, Sr.

Offensive Player of the Year: Reggie Bush, TB, Jr., USC
Pat Tillman Co-defensive Players of the Year: Haloti Ngata, DT, Jr., Oregon
Dale Robinson, MLB, Sr., Arizona State
Co-Freshmen of the Year: Jeremy Perry, OG, Oregon State
Michael Thomas, WR, Arizona
Co-Coaches of the Year: Pete Carroll, USC; Karl Dorrell, UCLA

2005 ALL-ACAdEMIC TEAM

Offense
First Team
Pos. Name School Yr. GPA Major
QB  Alex Brink  WSU  So.  3.56  Sports Management
RB  Ty Eriks Washington Sr.  3.73  Neurobiology
RB  Brandon Hancock  USC  Jr.  3.89  Communication
WR  Cody Ellis Washington  So.  3.68  Sociology
WR Moey Mutz  ASU Grad.  3.05  Kinesiology
TE  Troy Bienemann  WSU  Sr.  3.73  Comm./Finance
OL  Jason Burke ASU  Jr.  3.90  Business Finance
OL  Chris Joseph UCLA  So.  4.00  Undeclared
OL  Grayling Love ASU Grad.  3.46  Business Finance
OL  Brent Newhouse Stanford  Jr.  3.74  Economics
OL  Josiah Vinson Stanford  Sr.  3.49  English

defense
First Team
Pos. Name School Yr. GPA Major
DL  Chris Horn  Stanford  Jr.  3.32  Undeclared
DL  Kenneth Lombard  UCLA  RFr.  3.56  Undeclared
DL  Matt McClernan Stanford  Sr.  3.43  Anthropology
DL  Babatunde Oshinowo Stanford  Sr.  3.13  Electrical Engineering
LB  Andy Darkins OSU  So. 3.83  History
LB  Ryan Foltz  California  Grad.  3.59  Education/Business
LB  Kevin Schimmelmann Stanford  Sr.  3.47  Sociology/Economics
DB  Darrell Brooks  Arizona  Grad.  3.00  Public Administration
DB  Keenan Lewis OSU  RFr.  3.07  Undeclared
DB  Brandon Ting  USC  Jr.  3.76  Am. Stud. and Eth.
DB  Ryan Ting  USC  Jr.  3.90  Am. Stud. and Eth.

Specialists
First Team
Pos. Name School Yr. GPA Major
PK Jesse Ainsworth ASU Jr. 3.58 Justice Studies
P David Lonie California Sr. 3.19 American Studies

Oregon Second Team: Aaron Knowles, Jr., P
Oregon Honorable Mention: ROV Patrick Chung, Fr.; 
QB Kellen Clemens, Sr.; TE Tim Day, Sr.; WR James Finley, Jr.;
DE Devan Long, Sr.; OT Max Unger, Fr.; TB Terrence Whitehead, Sr.

2005 PACIFIC-10 CONFERENCE STANdINGS
 
   Conference Games    All Games
  W   L Pts Opp Pct  W L Pts   Opp   Pct
1. USC   8  0  383  149  1.000  12  1  638  297 .923
2. Oregon   7  1  278 189 .875  10  2  414 268 .833
3. UCLA   6  2  271 306 .750   10  2  469  410 .833
4. California   4  4  243 190 .500   8  4 295  254 .667
    Arizona State   4  4 251 247  .500    7  5  442  359 .583
    Stanford   4  4  180 241 .500   5  6 269  237 .455
7. Oregon State   3  5  195  261  .375  5  6  293  365 .455 
8. Arizona   2  6  173  220  .250  3  8  252  290 .273 
9. Washington State   1  7  227  292  .125  4  7   368  346 .364 
    Washington   1  7  169 275 .125   2  9  237  337  .182

Haloti Ngata
2005 Co-Defensive Player of the Year
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2006-07 BOWL SCHEduLE
Tue. Dec. 19 San Diego County Credit Union Poinsettia Bowl  Mountain West vs. At-Large ESPN 2 5:00 p.m. 
Wed. Dec. 20 GMAC Bowl (Mobile, AL) C-USA vs. MAC /WAC ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Thu. Dec. 21 Pioneer Pure Vision Las Vegas Bowl Mountain West vs. Pac-10 ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Fri. Dec. 22 New Orleans Bowl Sun Belt vs. C-USA ESPN 2 5:00 p.m.
Sat. Dec. 23 Birmingham Bowl (AL) Big East vs. C-USA ESPN 2 10:00 a.m.
  New Mexico Bowl (Albuquerque) WAC vs. Mountain West ESPN 1:30 p.m. 
  Fort Worth Bowl (TX) C-USA vs. Mountain West ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Sun. Dec. 24 Sheraton Hawaii Bowl (Honolulu) Pac-10 vs. WAC ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Tue. Dec. 26 Motor City Bowl (Detroit) MAC vs. Big Ten ESPN 4:30 p.m.
Wed. Dec. 27 Emerald Bowl (San Francisco) Pac-10 vs. ACC ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Thu. Dec. 28 Independence (Shreveport, LA) Big 12 vs. SEC ESPN 1:30 p.m.
  Pacific Life Holiday Bowl (San Diego) Pac-10 vs. Big 12 ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Fri. Dec. 29 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl (Nashville, TN) SEC vs. ACC ESPN 10:00 a.m.

  Vitalis Sun Bowl (El Paso) Pac-10 vs. Big 12/Big East/Notre Dame CBS 11:00 a.m.
  AutoZone Liberty Bowl (Memphis, TN) C-USA vs. SEC ESPN 1:30 p.m.
  Insight Bowl (Tempe, AZ) Big Ten vs. Big 12 NFL 4:30 p.m.
  Champs Sports (Orlando, FL) ACC vs. Big 10 ESPN 5:00 p.m.
Sat. Dec. 30 Meineke Car Care Bowl (Charlotte, NC) ACC vs. Big East/Navy ESPN 10:00 a.m.
  Mastercard Alamo (San Antonio, Texas) Big Ten vs. Big 12 ESPN 1:30 p.m.  
  Chick-fil-A Peach Bowl (Atlanta) ACC vs. SEC ESPN 5:00 p.m. 
Sun. Dec. 31 MPC Computers Bowl (Boise, ID) ACC vs. WAC ESPN  4:30 p.m.
Mon.  Jan. 1 Outback Bowl (Tampa, FL) Big Ten vs. SEC ESPN 8:00 a.m.
  AT&T Cotton Bowl Classic (Dallas) Big 12 vs. SEC FOX 8:30 a.m.
  Toyota Gator Bowl (Jacksonville, FL) ACC vs. Big 12/Big East/Notre Dame CBS 10:00 a.m.
  Capital One Bowl (Orlando, FL) SEC vs. Big Ten ABC 10:00 a.m.
  Rose Bowl presented by Citi (Pasadena, CA) BCS (Pac-10) vs. BCS (Big 10) ABC 2:00 p.m.
  Tostitos Fiesta Bowl (Tempe, AZ) BCS (Big 12) vs. BCS (At-Large) FOX 5:30 p.m.
Tues. Jan. 2 FedEx Orange Bowl (Miami) BCS (ACC) vs. BCS (At-Large) FOX 5:00 p.m.
Wed. Jan. 3 Allstate Sugar Bowl (New Orleans) BCS (SEC) vs. BCS (At-Large) FOX  5:00 p.m.
Sat. Jan. 6 International Bowl (Toronto, Canada) Big East vs. MAC ESPN 2 9 :00 a.m.
Mon. Jan. 8 BCS National Championship (Phoenix, AZ) BCS #1 vs. BCS #2 FOX 5:00 p.m. 

All Times Pacific Standard

SELECTION PROCEduRE
 The Pac-10 has arrangements with six bowl partners.  The lineup is led 
by the Rose Bowl, which is the destination for the Pac-10 champion, unless 
said champion is ranked No. 1 or No. 2 in the final Bowl Championship Series 
rankings. If that were the case, the Pac-10 champion would play in the BCS 
National Championship Game, which this year will be played in Arizona fol-
lowing the Tostitos Fiesta Bowl. Regardless of the disposition of the Pac-10 
champion, a second Pac-10 team may be selected for an at-large berth in 
the Bowl Championship Series in any given year.

1. Rose Bowl

2. Pacific Life Holiday Bowl

3. vitalis Sun Bowl

4./5.  Pioneer Purevision Las vegas Bowl

5./4. Emerald Bowl

6.  Sheraton Hawai’i Bowl

ROSE BOWL SELECTION PROCEduRES
If a Conference team is ranked No. 1 or No. 2 in the Bowl Championship 
Series (BCS) ranking system, it shall participate in the National Championship 
Game, which this year is the Rose Bowl. If that is not the case, the following 
procedures will determine the Pacific-10 Tostitos Fiesta Bowl representative. 
That representative shall be the Conference’s team with the best won-lost 
percentage record in Conference games. If, however, records in Conference 
games of two or more members are identical, determination of the BCS bowl 
representative shall be as follows:

A. Two-Team Tie
If the tied teams played one another, the winner of that game shall be the 
Tostitos Fiesta Bowl representative.

If they did not play one another, then each team’s record against the team 
occupying the highest position in the final regular season standings that each 
team has played shall be compared, with the procedure continuing down 
through the standings until one team gains an advantage.

If the teams remain tied after comparing their records throughout the stand-
ings, the team with the highest ranking in the final BCS standing shall be the 
Tostitos Fiesta Bowl representative.

If a tie remains, the team most recently earning Rose Bowl or Bowl Champion-
ship Series automatic selection shall be eliminated.

B. Multiple-Team Ties
When three or more teams are tied in Conference play, if one has defeated all 
others, it shall be the Tostitos Fiesta Bowl representative. If that is not the case, 
a team defeated by all other tied teams shall be eliminated and the apporpriate 
two-team or multiple-team selection procedures will be utilized.

If more than two teams are still tied, each team’s record against the team 
occupying the position in the final regular season standings that each team 
has played shall be compared, with the procedure continuting.
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TV APPEARANCES RIGHT HEADER

  Opponent Network 
date  (Outcome) (Coverage)
2005 S1 @Houston (W, 38-24) ESPN2 (National)
 S17 Fresno State (W, 37-34) Turner (National)
 S24 USC (L, 45-13) ABC (Regional)
 O8 @Arizona State (W, 31-17) FOX (National)
 N5 California (W, 27-20, ot) ABC (Regional)
 N12 @WSU (W, 34-31) FOX (National)
 N19 Oregon State (W, 56-14) FOX (National)
 D29 ^Oklahoma (L, 17-14) ESPN (National) 
2004 S18 @Oklahoma (L, 31-7) ABC (Regional)
 O2 Arizona State (L, 28-13) TBS (National)
 N6 @California (L, 28-27) ABC (Regional)
 N13 UCLA (L, 34-26) ABC (Regional)  
 N20 @Oregon State (L,50-21 ) FOX (National)
2003 A30 @Mississippi St. (W, 42-34) ESPN2 (National)
 S13 @Arizona (W, 48-10) TBS (National)
 S20 Michigan (W, 31-27) ABC (Regional)
 S27 WSU (L, 55-16) ABC (Regional)
 O3 @Utah (L, 17-13) ESPN2 (National)
 O11 @Arizona State (L, 59-14) ABC (Regional)
 N1 @Washington (L, 42-10) TBS (National)
 N8 California (W, 21-17) TBS (National)
 D31 Minnesota (L, 31-30) CBS (National)
2002 A31 Mississippi State (W, 36-13) FOX (National)
 S7 Fresno State (W, 28-24) FOX (National)
 O5 @Arizona (W, 31-14) FOX (National)
 O12 @UCLA (W, 31-30) ABC (Regional)
 O26 USC (L, 44-33) ABC (Regional)
 N9 @WSU (L, 32-21) ABC (Regional)
 N16 Washington (L, 42-14) ABC (Regional)
 D30 ^^^Wake Forest (L, 38-17) ESPN (National)
2001 S1 Wisconsin (W, 31-28) ABC (Regional)
 S22 USC (W, 24-22) FOX (National)
 O6 @Arizona (W, 63-28) FOX (National)
 O22 Stanford (L, 49-42) ABC (Regional)
 O27 @WSU (W, 24-17) ABC (Regional)
 N3 Arizona State (W, 42-24) FOX (National)
 N10 @UCLA (W, 21-20) ABC (Regional)
 D1 Oregon State (W, 17-14) ABC (National)
 J1 ^^Colorado (W, 38-16) ABC (National)
2000 S9 @Wisconsin (L, 27-23) ABC (Regional)
 S23 UCLA (W, 29-10) FOX (National)
 S30 Washington (W, 23-16) ABC (Regional)
 O14 @USC (W, 28-17) ABC (Regional)
 O21 Arizona (W, 14-10) FOX (National)
 O28 @ ASU (W, 56-55, 2ot) ABC (Regional)
 N18 @Oregon State (L, 23-13) ABC (Regional)
 D29 ^Texas (W, 35-30) ESPN (National)
1999 S2 @Michigan State (L, 27-20) ESPN (National)
 S25 USC (W, 33-30, 3ot) FOX (National)
 O2 @Washington (L, 34-20) FOX (National)
 O9 @UCLA (L, 34-29) FOX (National)
 O23 @Arizona (W, 44-41) FOX (National)
 N6 Washington State (W, 52-10) FOX (National)
 N20 Oregon State (W, 25-14) FOX (National)
 D31 ++Minnesota (W, 24-20) CBS (National)
1998 S5 Michigan State (W,48-14) ABC (Regional)
 O17 @UCLA (L, 41-38) ABC (Regional)
 O24 USC (W, 17-13) FOX (Regional)
 O31 @Arizona (L, 38-3) FOX (Regional)
 N7 Washington (W, 27-22) ABC (Regional)
 N21 @Oregon State (L, 44-41) FOX (National)
 D25 *Colorado (L, 51-43) ABC (National)
1997 S4 Arizona (W, 16-9) FOX (National)
 S27 @Stanford (L, 58-49) FOX (National)
 O5 UCLA (L, 39-31) FX (Cable)
 O25 @USC (L, 24-22)  FOX (National)
 N15 @ASU (L, 52-31)  FOX (Regional)
 D20 **Air Force (W, 41-13) ESPN2 (National)
1996 S21 @WSU (L, 55-44) ABC (Regional)
 S28 @Arizona State (L, 48-27)  FOX (National)
 O5 UCLA (L, 41-22) FOX (National)
 O26 Washington (L, 33-14) ABC (Regional)
 N16 California (W, 40-23) FOX (National)

  Opponent Network 
date  (Outcome) (Coverage)
1995 S9 Illinois (W, 34-31) Prime (Cable)
 S16 @UCLA (W, 38-31) ABC (Regional)
 S23 Stanford (L, 28-21) Prime (Cable)
 O14 @California (W, 52-30) Prime (Cable)
 O21 Washington State (W, 26-7) Prime (Cable)
 N11 @Arizona (W, 17-13) ABC (Regional)
 N18 Oregon State (W, 12-10)   Prime (Cable)
 J1 ***Colorado (L, 38-6) CBS (National)
1994 O1 @USC (W, 22-7)   Prime (Cable)
 O22 Washington (W, 31-20) ABC (Regional)
 O29 Arizona (W, 10-9) ABC (Regional)
 N12 @Stanford (W, 55-21) Prime (Cable)
 N19 @Oregon State (W, 17-13)   ABC (Regional)
 J2  ****Penn State (L, 38-20) ABC (National)
1993 O9  USC (L, 24-13)  Prime (Cable)
 N20 Oregon State (L, 15-12)   Prime (Cable)
1992 S12  @Stanford (L, 21-7) ABC (Regional)
 O10 @USC (L, 32-10)  Prime (Cable)
 O17 Washington (L, 24-3) Prime (Cable)
 D31 *****Wake Forest (L, 39-35) ESPN (National)
1991 S7 Washington State (W, 40-14) Prime (Cable)
 S28 USC (L, 30-14)  ESPN (National)
 O12 @California (L, 45-7) ABC (Regional)
 N16 @UCLA (L, 16-7)  ABC (Regional)
1990 S29 Brigham Young (W, 32-16) ABC (Regional)
 O20 Arizona State (W, 27-7)   Prime (Cable)
 D29 +Colorado State (L, 32-31) Mizlou (Regional)
1989 S9  California (W, 35-19) Prime (Cable)
 S30 Arizona (W, 16-10) Prime (Cable)
 O7 Washington State (L, 51-38) Prime (Cable)
 O21 @Arizona State (W, 27-7)   Prime (Cable)
 D16 *****Tulsa (W, 27-24) Mizlou (Regional)
1988 N5 UCLA (L, 16-6)  ABC (Regional)
1985 A21 @WSU (W, 42-39) WTBS (Cable)
1984 O13  USC (L, 19-9)   Metrosports (Cable)
 N3 @UCLA (L, 41-12) Metrosports (Cable)
1980 N1 WSU (W, 20-10) ABC (Regional)
1977 O1  @Stanford (L, 20-10) ABC (Regional)
1974 S21  Air Force (W, 27-23) ABC (Regional)
1973 S23  @Air Force (L, 24-17) ABC (Regional)
 N10 UCLA (L, 27-7)  ABC (Regional)
1971 S25  @Stanford (L, 38-17) ABC (Regional)
1967 S23 Colorado (L, 17-13) ABC (Regional)
1965 O30  Idaho (W, 17-14) NBC (Regional)
1963 O19  @Arizona (W, 28-12) CBS (Regional)
 D3 ++So. Methodist (W, 21-14)  NBC (Regional)
1962 O20  @Air Force (W, 35-20) CBS (Regional)
1960 D17  +++Penn State (L, 41-12) NBC (National)
1958 J1 ****Ohio State (L, 10-7) NBC (National)
1955 O8  Colorado (L, 13-6) NBC (Regional)
1954 O16  #USC (L, 24-14)  ABC (National)
1953 S19  @Nebraska (L, 20-12) NBC (National)

2005 PAC-10 TELEvISION AGREEMENTS
Pacific-10 Conference television partners ABC Sports and FOX Sports Net 
will be joined by TBS Superstation for the fourth year in a row to provide 
extensive coverage of Pac-10 football in 2004. ABC will televise 14 Pac-10 
games over the air, while Fox Sports Net will air 12 contests to a national cable 
audience. In addition, TBS Superstation will air six games to its national cable 
audience, giving the Pac-10 a total of 18 games on national cable. Additional 
away games involving Pac-10 teams will be televised by ESPN, ESPN2 and 
NBC. In addition to the Conference television packages, individual schools at 
times may present games on local over-the-air or cable entities. 




